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PRESS RELEASE 
26 October 2011 
 

Marel Q3 2011 results 
(All amounts in EUR) 
 

Record order intake and solid operating performance 
 

 Revenues for Q3 2011 totalled 169.1 mln, an increase of 13.1% compared to revenues for the same 
period the year before [Q3 2010: 149.5 mln]. 

 EBITDA was 25.8 mln, or 15.3% of revenues [Q3 2010: 19.9 mln]. 

 Operating profit (EBIT) was 19.5 mln, or 11.5% of revenues [Q3 2010: 13.8 mln]. 

 Net result was 10.5 mln for Q3 2011 [Q3 2010: 2.4 mln].  

 Cash flow remains healthy and net interest bearing debt is 243.3 mln at the end of Q3 2011 [Q3 2010: 
271.1 mln]. 

 The order book continues to grow as a result of a strong product pipeline and record quarterly order 
intake. The order book stands at 204.2 mln at the end of the quarter [Q3 2010: 141.2 mln].  

 
Q3 2011 was a very good quarter for Marel. Revenues totalled 169.1 mln, an increase of 13% compared to Q3 
2010 and 4% compared to the previous quarter, despite the summer holiday period. The EBIT margin was 
11.5%, which is in line with the company’s target of 10-12% return on revenues for the year.  
 
Revenues for the first nine months of the year totalled 484.5 mln, an increase of 16.9% compared to the same 
period the year before. Normalised operating profit (EBIT) for the first nine months is 51.5 mln, or 10.6% of 
revenues, and normalised EBITDA is 70.1 mln, or 14.5% of revenues.1 The outlook for the remainder of the year 
is positive. 
 
 
Theo Hoen, CEO: 
“We had a very good quarter despite the summer holiday period. The strong growth in our business is all 
organic. Revenues for the first nine months increased by 17% compared to the previous year with an operating 
profit of 10.6%, which is fully in line with our targets for the year. The geographical mix of projects is good, as 
demonstrated by the recent sale of a complete fish processing line to China and the success of our co-extrusion 
sausage-making lines in more established markets. This balance provides a solid platform for further growth 
and value creation.  
 
We have many innovative products and solutions in the pipeline for all our industry segments. Recent 
innovations include the new AeroScalder for the poultry industry. The AeroScalder employs hot air for scalding, 
thereby reducing the reliance on water, an increasingly scarce and expensive resource globally. In addition to 
helping our customers to reduce costs, it is an example of our efforts to develop environmentally friendly 
products that contribute to sustainability.”  

                                                 
1
 The 2011 YTD figures are normalized for one-off costs of 11.1 mln in Q2 2011 related to a principle agreement on the 

future arrangement of the pensions currently managed by the Stork Pension Fund. 
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Order book at record level 
Marel continues to benefit from its strong market position and product pipeline. Orders received, including 
service revenues, amounted to 197.0 mln in Q3 2011, compared to 165.4 mln for the same period the year 
before. Orders received once again exceeded orders booked off. The result is a continuing increase in the order 
book, which stood at a record 204.2 mln at the end of Q3 2011, compared to 141.2 mln at the same time the 
year before.  
 
 

Performance summary for Q3 2011 

 

Key figures from Marel's operations in thousands of EUR 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Operating results Quarter 3 Quarter 3 Change YTD YTD Change

2011 2010 
2)

 in % 2011 
1)

2010 
2)

 in %

Revenues 169,063   149,523   13.1          484,454   414,453       16.9          

Gross profit 60,692     52,240     16.2          177,492   158,249       12.2          

Gross profit as a % of Revenues 35.9          34.9          36.6          38.2              

Result from operations (EBIT) 19,453     13,806     40.9          51,533     44,081         16.9          

EBIT as a % of Revenues 11.5          9.2            10.6          10.6              

EBITDA 25,819     19,938     29.5          70,084     61,956         13.1          

EBITDA as a % of Revenues 15.3          13.3          14.5          14.9              

Consolidated net result 10,472     2,396       337.1        19,476     8,127            139.6        

Net result as a % of  consolidated revenues 6.2            1.6            4.0            1.9                

Orders Received 
3)

196,967   165,428   19.1          526,499   449,847       17.0          

Order Book -            -            204,199   141,226       44.6          

3) Included are the service revenues.

Consolidated Quarter 3 Quarter 3 YTD YTD

2011 2010 2011 2010

Cash flows

Cash generated from operating activities, before

interest & tax 22,330     23,589     43,821     81,430         

Net cash from (to) operating activities 17,489     16,598     28,659     58,227         

Investing activities (6,924)      (4,366)      (17,765)    (10,662)        

Financing activities (8,232)      (4,128)      (40,789)    (30,994)        

Net cash  flow 2,334       8,104       (29,895)    16,571         

Financial position

Net Interest Bearing Debt 243,348   271,141       

Operational working capital
 4)

83,331     72,884         

Consolidated (normalised) compared with 2010 

core business

1) The YTD 2011 numbers are normalised for EUR 11.1m one off costs for pension related issues.

4) Third party Debtors, Inventories, Net Work in Progress and Third party Creditors.

2) 2010 are core numbers excluding Stork Inter Iberica and full year is normalised for 7.6m pension recovery premium.
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Markets 
 
Marel’s core business focuses on four industry segments: poultry, fish, meat and further processing. 
 
Poultry: Order intake in Q3 was good with several major orders received, including from France and Denmark. 
The quarter also saw completion of the installation of one of several large projects in China that have been in 
the works for the past two years. As a result, Marel is now in a position to demonstrate the effectiveness of its 
systems to prospective customers in China, which is crucial for further sales growth in the region. Looking 
ahead, analysts expect feed prices to be lower in the coming year, which is likely to lead to increased 
profitability of our customers, especially in the U.S. The company’s AeroScalder was nominated for the Poultry 
Sustainability Award in the Netherlands, which will undoubtedly boost interest in this innovative new scalding 
technology.  
 
Fish: Q3 was an active period in the fish industry. Several complete salmon processing lines were sold, and 
Marel’s fixed-weight and high-speed salmon slicers continued to enjoy success in all key markets. In whitefish, 
Marel concluded a major contract with Chinese processor Pacific Andes, one of the world’s largest seafood 
processors, for a brand new flowline specifically designed for fully automated production in high-volume 
processing facilities. Marel was named Overall Outstanding Supplier when the Icelandic Fisheries Awards were 
presented on the opening day of the Icelandic Fisheries Exhibition in September. 
 
Meat: Order intake in Q3 was on plan with significant orders for StreamLine and meat harvesting systems in 
the growing New Zealand market and for bacon systems in North America. Most notable of these was from a 
major U.S. bacon processor for multiple units of the IBS 4600 slicer launched earlier this year. Portioning 
equipment sales also made a good contribution to order intake in the period. The in-house exhibition, the 
Meat ShowHow held in Aarhus, Denmark, in mid-September, attracted customers from as far away as New 
Zealand. The latest meat machinery and systems were demonstrated to over 200 visitors, generating a 
significant number of sales opportunities. Market activity in Europe and North America is expected to make a 
significant contribution to order intake in the next quarter. 
 
Further processing: The company’s Further Processing Industry Centre realised its best ever quarter in terms of 
orders received, mainly thanks to a large order for co-extrusion sausage making systems. Otherwise, the 
months of July and August were relatively quiet due to the summer holiday period but order intake was good 
in September, particularly for RevoPortioners and heating equipment. The summer months also saw 
completion of the installation of a number of complete FP-lines at customer sites, including: co-extrusion 
sausage making lines in the UK and Germany, and full lines including portioning, coating, heating and freezing 
equipment in Germany, Spain and Eastern Europe. Most of these installations will be used as show-cases for 
prospective customers. 
 
 

YTD YTD

2011 2010

Key ratios

Current ratio 1.2 1.5

Quick ratio 0.8 1.2

Number of outstanding shares 735,569 727,136

Market capitalisation in millions of Euros based on

exchange rate at end of period 540.2 433.8

Return on equity 7.3% 3.3%

Earnings per share in euro cents 2.65 1.12

Leverage 
5)

2.53 3.60

5) Net Interest Bearing Debt / Normalised LTM EBITDA 
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Innovation 
 
StreamLine: In today’s globalised market, beef processors have to contend with low profit margins, increased 
costs and labour shortages, making it ever more vital for them to efficiently control, monitor and measure 
virtually every aspect of their production processes. StreamLine, Marel’s intelligent deboning and trimming 
system, is designed to meet their need for a flexible and easily configured system that provides real-time 
information on all key performance indicators (KPIs), such as yield and throughput, down to each individual 
operator on the line. Data collection and reporting is provided via StreamLine’s seamless integration with 
Innova, Marel’s state-of-the-art production management software. 
 
Austrian beef producer Norbert Marcher GesmbH exports two-thirds of its products to large supermarket 
chains worldwide. The company makes the most of the information generated by the two StreamLines at their 
production facility at Graz. “We use the daily reports to look at and analyse things like line and individual 
performance for the day and week, and to make changes if needed,” says Plant Manager Jörg Mai. “Group 
yield, which you see on traditional processing lines, is OK but individual operator monitoring is necessary to 
really optimise the utilisation of the many products... An intelligent, computer-controlled system is needed for 
that.” Adds owner Norbert Marcher: “With the Innova reporting set-up, we have seen major improvements 
and increases in both yield and throughput.” 
 
 

Operational excellence 
 
Cost efficiency  
Marel continues to maintain a strict focus on rationalisation and cost control. Great effort continues to be 
invested in creating further value by ensuring that the company’s reduced cost base is sustainable despite the 
growth in activity.  
 
Cash flow 
Operational cash flow before interest and tax remains healthy at 22.3 mln for Q3 2011. The balance sheet is 
strong and net interest bearing debt amounts to 243.3 mln compared with 271.1 mln in Q3 2010. Overall, the 
business remains well invested.  
 
 

Outlook 
 
Market conditions continue to be favourable. Marel has strengthened its market position with the introduction 
of new solutions and further geographical expansion. The excellent level of the order book ensures a good 
continuation of the year. Nevertheless, results may vary from quarter to quarter due to fluctuations in orders 
received and deliveries of larger systems. 
 
 

Presentation of results, 27 October 2011 
 
Marel will present its results at a meeting on Thursday, 27 October, at 8:30 a.m., at the company‘s 
headquarters at Austurhraun 9, Gardabaer, Iceland. The meeting will also be webcast: 
www.marel.com/webcast 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.marel.com/webcast
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Publication days of the Consolidated Financial Statements in 2011 and 2012 
and the Annual General Meeting 2012  
 
Publication dates of the Financial Statements for 2011:  

 4
th

 quarter 2011     1 February 2012 
 Annual General Meeting of Marel hf.   29 February 2012 

 
Publication dates of the Financial Statements for 2012:  
 1st quarter 2012    26 April 2012  
 2nd quarter 2012     25 July 2012  
 3rd quarter 2012    24 October 2012  
 4th quarter 2012    30 January 2013  
 
 
For further information, contact:  
Jón Ingi Herbertsson, Investor and Public Relations Manager, tel: (+354) 563-8451 
Erik Kaman, CFO, tel: (+354) 563-8072  
Sigsteinn Grétarsson, COO, tel: (+354) 563-8072  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

About Marel  
Marel is the leading global provider of advanced equipment, systems and services to the fish, meat and poultry 
industries. With offices and subsidiaries in close to 30 countries and a global network of more than 100 agents and 
distributors, we work side-by-side with our customers to extend the boundaries of food processing performance. 
Advance with Marel for all your processing needs.  
 
Forward-looking statements 
Statements in this press release that are not based on historical facts are forward-looking statements.   Although 
such statements are based on management’s current estimates and expectations, forward-looking statements are 
inherently uncertain.  We, therefore, caution the reader that there are a variety of factors that could cause business 
conditions and results to differ materially from what is contained in our forward-looking statements, and that we do 
not undertake to update any forward-looking statements. All forward-looking statements are qualified in their 
entirety by this cautionary statement. 
 
 
 


